Product Change Notification
Change Notification #: 114785 - 00
Change Title: Intel® SSD 540s Series,
Intel® SSD E 5400s Series and
Intel® SSD Pro 5400s Series
PCN 114785-00, Product Design,
Firmware Update
Date of Publication: August 1, 2016

the Intel factory on or beyond the above date to replace older firmware version with the latest version.
Please see the products affected by this firmware change in the table below:
Products Affected / Intel Ordering Codes:
 Marketing Name  Product Code MM# Pre Change
TA
Pre Change
SA
Post Change
TA
Post Change
SA
Intel® SSD 540s Series (180GB, 2.5in SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSC2KW180H6X1 948570 J13192-101 J13316-101 J13192-102 J13316-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (240GB, 2.5in SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSC2KW240H6X1 948571 J13193-101 J13317-101 J13193-102 J13317-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (360GB, 2.5in SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSC2KW360H6X1 948572 J13194-101 J13318-101 J13194-102 J13318-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (480GB, 2.5in SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSC2KW480H6X1 948573 J13195-101 J13320-101 J13195-102 J13320-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (1.0TB, 2.5in SATA 6Gb/s,
16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSC2KW010X6X1 948574 J13196-101 J13322-101 J13196-102 J13322-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (180GB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSCKKW180H6X1 948577 J13199-101 J13325-101 J13199-102 J13325-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (240GB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSCKKW240H6X1 948578 J13201-101 J13326-101 J13201-102 J13326-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (360GB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSCKKW360H6X1 948579 J13202-101 J13327-101 J13202-102 J13327-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (480GB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSCKKW480H6X1 948580 J13203-101 J13328-101 J13203-102 J13328-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (1.0TB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSCKKW010X6X1 948581 J13204-101 J13329-101 J13204-102 J13329-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (120GB, 2.5in SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSC2KW120H6X1 948800 J14258-101 J14260-101 J14258-102 J14260-102
Intel® SSD 540s Series (120GB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller Single Pack
 SSDSCKKW120H6X1 948804 J14261-101 J14262-101 J14261-102 J14262-102
The Intel® SSD E 5400s Series firmware version is being updated to LSF036E.  The changes in the
new firmware version are incremental improvements from previous version.  Inventory will transition
in the Intel factory on or beyond the above date to replace older firmware version with the latest
version.  Please see the products affected by this firmware change in the table below:
 Marketing Name  Product Code MM# Pre Change
TA
Pre Change
SA
Post Change
TA
Post Change
SA
Intel® SSD E 5400s Series (48GB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller No OPAL Single Pack
 SSDSCKKR048H6XN 949941 J20820-101 J20821-101 J20820-102 J20821-102
Intel® SSD E 5400s Series (80GB, M.2 80mm SATA
6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller No OPAL Single Pack
 SSDSCKKR080H6XN 949942 J20823-101 J20822-101 J20823-102 J20822-102
Intel® SSD E 5400s Series (120GB, M.2 80mm
SATA 6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller No OPAL Single
Pack
 SSDSCKKR120H6XN 949943 J20825-101 J20824-101 J20825-102 J20824-102
Intel® SSD E 5400s Series (180GB, M.2 80mm
SATA 6Gb/s, 16nm, TLC) Reseller No OPAL Single
Pack